FILED

AUB 3 1 1997

HAROLD THOMPSON COUNTY & PROBATE COURT CLERK

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS

WESTERN DISTRICT

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSED ANNEXATION

TO THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

NO. CO-87-12

ORDER OF CONFIRMATION OF ANNEXATION

On this 3/ day of August, 1987, comes for hearing before the Court the above styled cause and matter now appearing for the approval and confirmation of the annexation of said lands heretofore annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, by order of this Court dated July 30, 1987.

The petitioners appear by and through their attorney, Dennis Zolper. The matter is heard upon the pleadings and orders with exhibits thereto filed herein, the certificate of the Circuit Court Clerk of Craighead County, Arkansas, certifying that no proceedings have been filed in the Circuit Court for the Jonesboro District of Craighead County, Arkansas to prevent the annexation of said lands and territories herein, from all of which together with other things and matters before the Court, the Court does find from the evidence:

1. That said lands herein are annexed to the City of Jonesboro by order of this Court dated July 30, 1987, and that no proceedings have been filed in the Circuit Court for the Jonesboro District of Craighead County, Arkansas, to prevent such annexation within thirty (30) days from the date of said order, and that the annexation was in all things done in conformance with the laws and statutes of the State of Arkansas and should therefore be approved and confirmed; that the territory should be accepted by the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas; that the lands and territories annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, are hereby described as follows, to-wit:

Lot 14 and part of Lot 13 of Heritage Heights Subdivision Second Phase

IT IS THEREFORE BY THE COURT, CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the annexation of the lands and territories herein to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, be and in all things approved and confirmed, and that the proceedings before this Court be and are hereby confirmed.

The Clerk of this Court be and is hereby authorized and directed to certify one (1) copy of the plat of such annexed territory with one (1) copy of this order of the County Court and resolution or ordinance of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, and _ 3 · •`

forward a copy of each to the Secretary of State who shall file and preserve the same and shall forward one (1) copy of the plat of the annexed territory and one (1) copy of this order to the Director of Tax Division of the Arkansas Public Service Commission who shall file and preserve the same and shall notify all utility companies having property in the municipality of this annexation of property, and the Clerk is directed to forward a certified copy of this order to the City Clerk's office for the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

Bearden. County Judge

DZ:mn 08/11/87 02355

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD Clerk of the IANOLD THEOLOGY, CIEF OX 104 L HANOLD THEOLOGY, CHURCHES, SAU STATE AFORESAU, da COUNTY AND THE DIFE COURT OF U.S. COUNTY AND STATE INSTRUMENT AF L HANOLD THEOLOGY, CHURCHES, SAU CONSTRUCTION INSTRUMENT AF STATE OF ARKANSAS County and the bire Court of the County and State atoressid, as he doe could's that the protocold and foregoing instrument of the doe could's that the protocold every of County of Craighead Enneration ٢. AA 645 com are still in force 01 C C FLAND **€** 11.2° Re en la Citizent Country of Arts nerred of ALL MARKEN IN THE MICH WILL BEOF. I have hereunto se all Michael Ule scal of said court this and affect all mit more in and in and affect 2125 557 opt 18 HAHOLD THOMPSON. COM autore the scal of said court and creet. This record is still in full force and creater **D**, ^Q, Elde ed to Q